

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

**William S. Wilkinson, et al.,**

*Petitioners,*

**v.**

**The Board of University and School Lands of the  
State of North Dakota, et al.,**

*Respondents.*

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to  
the North Dakota Supreme Court

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Monte L. Rogneby\*

*\*Counsel of Record*

Joshua A. Swanson

Robert B. Stock

Vogel Law Firm

218 NP Avenue

PO Box 1389

Fargo, ND 58107-1389

Telephone: 701.237.6983

Email: [mrogneby@vogellaw.com](mailto:mrogneby@vogellaw.com)

[jswanson@vogellaw.com](mailto:jswanson@vogellaw.com)

[rstock@vogellaw.com](mailto:rstock@vogellaw.com)

*Counsel for Petitioners*

February 7, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICITON .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Legal Background .....	3
B. Factual Background .....	4
C. Procedural Background.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	11
A. The Decision Below Conflicts with the Decisions of this Court and the Federal Circuit.....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

B. The Decision Below Presents an Important Federal Constitutional Question on which this Court Has Not Directly Opined.....	23
C. This Case is a Good Vehicle to Decide the Federal Constitutional Question Presented Herein .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40, 49 (1960).....	3
<i>Central Pines Land Co. v. United States</i> , 107 Fed. Cl. 310 (Fed. Cl. 2010).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Central Pines Land Co. v. United States</i> , No. 98-314L, 2008 WL 8958319 (Fed. Cl. Sept. 30, 2008)	
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cnty., Cal.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	3, 21, 22, 24
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott, Pa.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	4, 21, 22, 24
<i>Petro-Hunt, LLC v. United States</i> , 90 Fed. Cl. 51 (Fed. Cl. 2009).....	15, 19
<i>Pettro v. United States</i> , 47 Fed. Cl. 136 (Fed. Cl. 2000).....	15, 18, 19
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....	6
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980)....	21
<i>Yuba Goldfields, Inc. v. United States</i> , 723 F.2d 884 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....	15, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES**

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	8, 15
N.D. CENT. CODE § 61-33.1-02.....	<i>passim</i>
SUP. CT. R. 10.....	12
